
GE.03-65627 

UNITED 
NATIONS S

 

Distr. 
GENERAL 

 

Security Council 
 

 
S/AC.26/Dec.213 (2003) 
18 December 2003 
 
Original:  ENGLISH 

 
UNITED NATIONS 
COMPENSATION COMMISSION 
GOVERNING COUNCIL 
 
 
 
Decision concerning corrections pursuant to article 41 of the Provisional Rules for Claims Procedure 

taken by the Governing Council of the United Nations Compensation Commission 
at its 133rd meeting, on 18 December 2003 

 
 

The Governing Council, 
 
Having received, in accordance with article 41 of the Provisional Rules for Claims Procedure 

(S/AC.26/1992/10) (“the Rules”), a report by the Executive Secretary concerning recommended 
corrections in claims categories “A”, “C”, and “D”.1 

 
Decides, pursuant to article 41 of the Rules, to correct the amounts of the approved awards for 

Governments with respect to claims in categories “A”, “C”, and “D”.2  The aggregate corrected 
amounts per country and instalment are as follows: 

Table 1.  Third instalment category “A” claims corrections 

Country Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Philippines 5,490,000.00 5,487,500.00 

                                                      
1  The text of the report appears in document S/AC.26/2003/32. 

 
2  In conformity with the provisions on confidentiality in the Rules (articles 30, paragraph 1, 

and 40, paragraph 5), information concerning the corrected amounts to be paid to each individual 
claimant in categories “A”, “C” and “D” will not be made public, but will be provided to each 
respective Government separately. 



S/AC.26/Dec.213 (2003) 
Page 2 
 

Table 2.  Fourth instalment category “A” claims corrections 

Country Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Philippines 30,278,500.00 28,209,000.00 

Table 3.  Fifth instalment category “A” claims corrections 

Country Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

India 149,270,000.00 149,268,500.00 

Philippines 31,038,500.00 29,197,000.00 

Table 4.  Sixth instalment category “A” claims corrections 

Country Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Sri Lanka 35,575,000.00 35,579,000.00 

Table 5.  Sixth instalment category “C” claims corrections 

Country Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Kuwait 45,919,687.69 45,921,140.98 

Table 6.  Seventh instalment category “C” claims corrections 

Country Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Kuwait 788,920,463.29 788,992,471.72 

Philippines 10,367,513.31 10,372,698.35 

Table 7.  Part two of the eighth instalment category “D” claims corrections 

Country Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Egypt 87,365.48 113,201.35 

Israel 137,340.72 154,305.74 

Kuwait 29,016,844.38 29,067,587.05 
 
  Decides also that, based on the above corrections, the corrected total awards by instalment are 
as follows: 

Table 8.  Recommended corrected total awards for category “A” claims 

Instalment Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Third 532,150,500.00 532,148,000.00 

Fourth 735,726,500.00 733,657,000.00 



  S/AC.26/Dec.213 (2003) 
  Page 3 
 

Instalment Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Fifth 786,223,000.00 784,380,000.00 

Sixth 317,251,500.00 317,255,500.00 

Table 9.  Recommended corrected total awards for category “C” claims 

Instalment Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Sixth 768,572,508.10 768,573,961.39 

Seventh 1,934,814,511.07 1,934,891,704.54 

Table 10.  Recommended corrected total awards for category “D” claims 

Instalment Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Eighth (part two) 32,745,106.63 32,838,650.19 
 
 

----- 


